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Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

Retired 12 P.M.  
1891 March 29 Sunday  [Nothing recorded] Easter Sunday Church all day from 6 in morning. Will Holden, Tom 

Dorsey, Alton Croswith, and C Able here in afternoon. Church in 
evening.  

1891 March 30 Monday [Nothing recorded] Fair opens at St. Thomas. A fine time. Out all day. Answered Helen’s 
letter. “War of Roses” Retired 12.30 P.M.  

1891 March  31 Tuesday Cloudy Answered Blanche Songow’s letter. Went to St. Thomas’s fair, very 
fine. W. Holden came home with me. Retired 12 P.M.  

1891 April 1 Wednesday Cloudy Home all morning. Fair in evening. Tom Dorsey came home with me. 
Bought me an apron. 

1891 April 2 Thursday Rain all day and 
night 

Millinery class. Amphion concert. Harry Minton here after class. 
Spent evening. Rain all day and night.  

1891 April  3 Friday Cloudy Church in evening. Fair afterwards, a fine time. Tom Dorsey came 
home with me. Retired 12:30. 

1891 April 4 Saturday Fair Dancing school with Louise. W. Holden came home with me. Tired 
out. Retired 10 P.M. 

1891 April 5 Sunday Fair Church all day. Called on Miss Russell’s afternoon. Retired 11 P.M.  
1891 April  6 Monday  Fair Up town in morning. Tired out. Busy sewing for party. Retired early.  
1891 April 7 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Dancing School opens with a sociable. A fine time. Tom Dorsey 

came home with me. Retired 2 A.M.  
1891 April 8 Wednesday Fair Wash Day, very busy all day. Church in evening and Lydia’s after 

church. Retired late.  
1891 April 9 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Millinery class. Home rest of evening. Retired early.  
1891 April  10 Friday [Nothing recorded] Done my work as usual. Church in evening. Busy all day.  
1891 April 11 Saturday Rain  Julia’s to sew. Embroidery class in afternoon. Very nice.  
1891 April 12 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Home all afternoon lots of company. Stevens, Warwick, Syphax, 

Delany, Holden and Bill Morris. Very busy.  
1891 April  13 Monday [Nothing recorded] Fern Leaf at Addie Cooper. Masque Party after.  A fine time at 

masque. W.H. company. Retired 4 A.M.  
1891 April 14 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Tired all day. Retired early. Out in afternoon. 


